
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 27 January 2023 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 6 February 2023 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Brooks 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Johns 

Councillor Kennedy (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

3.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
4.   Quarter 3 Performance Report (Pages 4 - 38) 
 To consider a report that provides a high-level overview of the 

council’s progress and success in meeting the priorities of the 
Community and Corporate Plan as well as the Council’s overall 
performance on key internal indicators. 
 

5.   Quarter 3 Risk Report (Pages 39 - 66) 
 To consider a report that provides a high-level view of the council’s 

risks and management thereof. 
 

6.   Risk Management Policy (Pages 67 - 79) 
 To consider a report on the above. 

 
 Meeting Attendance  



(3) 

 Please note that whilst the Council is no longer implementing Covid-
19 secure arrangements attendees are encouraged to sit with space 
in between other people. Windows will be kept open to ensure good 
ventilation and therefore attendees are recommended to wear 
suitable clothing.  
 
If you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new 
continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come to 
the meeting. 
 

 



Thriving People 

On track / Concern / 

Completed

Thriving People: We will turn the tide on poverty - Lincoln Sargeant

    4. REVISED Working with Registered Providers (RPs) across Torbay, facilitate the 

availability of social and affordable accommodation to enable people to move on from 

temporary accommodation.
Ongoing 

Community and Corporate Plan Delivery Action
[...]
vices Improvement Plan (BSIP).
Autumn 2022

    71. Implement proposals set out in the Bus Services Improvement Plan.
Ongoing  

DfT have asked for updated BSIP which is being reviewed – ambitions not changing.  Funding received for recruitment of an officer to 

support this work, but this has not commenced yet.  WSP are being commissioned to establish Bus Partnership before DfT’s new target 

of April 2023.

    69. Continue delivery of walking and cycling initiatives as outlined in the finalised Local 

Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan. 
Ongoing

The Torbay Climate Partnership have approved for consultation the Torbay Climate Emergency Action Plan.  A public consultation on 

the draft went live on 13 December 2022. A final draft will seek approval from the Partnership and Torbay Council's Cabinet in April 

2023.

    62. Working with the Environment Agency, communities and businesses, identify a solution 

to reduce the number of properties at risk from flooding along Paignton and Preston sea 

fronts.
Estimated completion March 2023

Community and Corporate Plan Delivery Actions

Concern

    70. Widen delivery of electric vehicle charging points. 
Ongoing

On track

Training has been provided to all Development Management Officers. Guidance note to go with local validation list been drafted, now 

needs adoption by Development Management.(Reviewed 11/01/23) Presentation given to the Agents Forum and feed back sought from 

users.

Concern

Concern

A range of projects are nearing completion including the green fleet review and new electric hire car scheme. A new heat pump has 

been installed in the Arid House. 1 bid was made to the Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme.  This bid seeks funding to replace gas 

boilers with low carbon heat pumps in Watcombe Nursery. A range of climate adaptation flood alleviation schemes are in progress.  

There are a number of actions in the Council's Action Plan that are delayed due to staff capacity issues. 

    67
[...]
d T-levels and 
career development  

16 
 

� 

Anne-
Marie 
Bond / 
Sue 
Wiltshire 

IT 
Servi
ces 
Risk 

Large scale 
cyber attack 

4 - 
Possible 

5 - Critical 20 
 
 

Probability has 
increased globally, 
and local 
government is now a 
specific target for 
cyber criminals. 
Multi-system 
recovery will take 
weeks or months, 
depending on scale. 

Weekly off-line backup in addition to daily online 
backup (in case online backup is attacked). 
Basic anti-ransomware protection, intended to 
limit rapid spread from a successful attack. 
Protective Domain Name Service (PDNS) 
intended to prevent initial infection from 
contacting command & control servers. 

12 
 

� 

Matt 
Faircloug
h-Kay 

IT 
Servi
ces 
Risk 

Data Centre 
Outage 

2 - Unlikely 5 - Critical 10 
 
 

Electrical failure 
lasting longer than 2 
hours, Fire, Water 
damage from 
overhead source, or 
some other physical 
event resulting in the 
loss of the council’s 
single data centre. 
Initial recovery of 

Off-site backup housed in Tor Hill House (note 
that an event which renders the Town Hall data 
centre no longer serviceable may also impact Tor 
Hill House, if only preventing physical). 
Disaster Recovery contract allowing off-site 
recovery (no local recovery site identified). 
Data Centre Fire protection, environmental 
controls, and access restrictions. 
No water pipes directly above data centre. 

8 
 

� 

Matt 
Faircloug
h-Kay 

P
age 65



  

 

28 

 

critical systems 
would take more 
than 1 week, full 
recovery of all 
systems would take 
a number of months. 
 

 

P
age 66



  

Meeting:  Audit Committee  Date:  6th February 2023 
                  
Wards Affected:  None 
 
Report Title:  Torbay Council’s Risk Management Policy 
 
Is the decision a key decision? No 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  Immediately 
 
Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor Carter, Cabinet Member for Corporate and 
Community Services, Christine.carter@torbay.gov.uk 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Eve Bates, Senior Performance & Risk Officer, 
eve.bates@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 With the support of Tony Rose - Devon Audit Partnership Manager, the Council’s 

Senior Performance and Risk Officer Eve Bates has been implementing a series of 
actions to improve the council’s approach to its risk management. 
  

1.2 To date the significant improvements, include: 
 
▪ Devising a new risk management policy, framework and supporting 

documentation 
▪ Cleansing and reconfiguring the existing risk management software (SPAR.net) 

ready for use 
▪ Training 70+ managers and staff on risk management, the council’s framework 

and how to use the software 
▪ Hosting a risk training / workshop session for the Senior Leadership Team 

which focused on strategic and corporate risk identification 
 

1.3 This report requests that the committee adopt the new Risk Policy.   
 
2. Risk Policy 
 
2.1 The risk policy is the key document that sets out the council’s commitment and how 

it intends to manage risk within its business activities.  The policy includes the 
legislative requirements, priorities for the council, an explanation of our registers, 
how we score risks, our current tolerance thresholds and details on roles and 
responsibilities.  

 
 2.2 The policy contains eight objectives and states that the council will: 
 

▪ Embed risk management into the culture and decision making of the council 

▪ Integrate risk management into key business processes to ensure there is a 

consistent approach and that the risks are managed effectively 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 6



▪ Manage risk in accordance with best practice, whilst developing an approach 

tailored to meet the council’s own needs 

▪ Continually identify new and future risks that may impact on the council 

▪ Work with partners, providers and contractors to develop awareness and a 

common understanding of the council’s expectations on risk management 

▪ For the cost of risk to be reduced and for assets, people and the council’s 

reputation to be protected 

▪ For risk registers to be up to date, regularly maintained and challenged 

▪ Ensure effective monitoring and management information, reporting on the key 

risks facing the council through the democratic process  

2.3 The policy also states the council’s priorities as being: 
 

▪ To provide early warning on key / emerging matters to enable transparent, 

timely decision-making and intervention at appropriate levels  

▪ To raise awareness of the need for risk management by all those involved in the 

delivery of the council’s services  

▪ To take actions, where appropriate, to minimise the likelihood of risks occurring 

and/or reducing the severity of consequences should risks occur 

▪ To ensure that risks are monitored on an ongoing basis by Senior Management 

and reported regularly to the Audit Committee 

 
3. Risk Framework and Impact & Probability Guide 
 
3.1 As part of the meeting, the Senior Performance and Risk Officer will present the 

council’s risk framework and officer impact & probability guide.  This will support 
members to understand how the policy will be delivered and aid their overall 
understanding of our risk processes.   

 

 
4. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

 
(i) That Audit Committee recommend to Cabinet the immediate adoption and 

implementation of the council’s new Risk Policy attached as Appendix One. 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Risk Policy – February 2023  
 
Background Documents  
 

Report clearance: This report has been 
reviewed and approved by: 

Date: 

Chief Executive Anne-Marie Bond 22nd November 2022 

Monitoring Officer Amanda Barlow 25th January 2023 

Chief Finance Officer Martin Phillips 22nd November 2022 

Relevant Director/Assistant 
Director 

Matthew Fairclough-Kay 22nd November 2022 

 
 

Page 68



 
Section 1:  Background Information 

 

 
1. 
 

 
What is the proposal / issue? 
Torbay Council needs to have an up to date, adopted risk policy.   The policy 
is a critical document that supports the council’s risk management 
processes.  
 

 
2.   

 
What is the current situation? 
The council’s risk management framework dated December 2016 is out of 
date and no longer in keeping with the council’s current processes.   
 
The new policy reflects the council’s risk management practices and 
processes. 
 

 
3. 

 
What options have been considered? 
Improvement to the council’s performance and risk management processes 
was identified as a project within the existing Community and Corporate Plan 
under Council Fit For The Future.  A revised, adopted Risk Policy is one of 
the actions required as detailed in the risk improvement plan.   
 

 
4. 

 
What is the relationship with the priorities within the Partnership 
Memorandum and the Council’s Principles? 
 
Priorities: 

• A Council Fit for the Future 
 

 
5. 

 
How does this proposal/issue contribute towards the Council’s 
responsibilities as corporate parents? 
This policy has no direct contribution to corporate parenting.  However, 
Improving the council’s overall risk management processes will support all 
services including Children’s.  
 

 
6. 

 
How does this proposal/issue tackle poverty, deprivation and 
vulnerability? 
This policy has no direct contribution to tackling poverty, deprivation or 
vulnerability, however the risk management processes will ensure critical 
issues such as these are captured strategically and mitigations are identified 
and actioned.    

7. How does the proposal/issue impact on people with learning 
disabilities? 
This policy has no direct contribution to impact people with learning 
disabilities, however the risk management processes will ensure critical 
issues such as these are captured strategically and mitigations are identified 
and actioned. 

Page 69



8. Who will be affected by this proposal and who do you need to consult 
with?  How will the Council engage with the community?  How can the 
Council empower the community? 
This policy does not require public consultation as it is an internal facing 
policy document.  The policy will apply to staff and members who will adopt 
the content within their existing working arrangements.  
 

 
  

Page 70



 
Section 2:  Implications and Impact Assessment 

 

 
9. 
 

 
What are the financial and legal implications? 
 
There are no anticipated legal implications. 
 

 
10.   

 
What are the risks? 
 
There are no anticipated risks associated with the implementation of this 
policy. 
 

 
11. 

 
Public Services Value (Social Value) Act 2012  
 
Not applicable 
 

 
12. 

 
What evidence / data / research have you gathered in relation to this 
proposal? 
 
The policy was drafted in collaboration with the Chief Executive Officer and 
her Senior Leadership Team.  The policy was shared with the Devon Audit 
Partnership Manager (Tony Rose) and his Risk Lead (Kate MacDowall) for 
comment before bringing forward the final draft for approval.  
 

 
13. 

 
What are key findings from the consultation you have carried out? 
 
No formal consultation was held, however, the policy was shared with DAP 
for comment and found to be ‘good’ with a couple of minor tweaks made to 
wording.   
 

 
14. 
 

 
Amendments to Proposal / Mitigating Actions 
 
Not applicable 
 

 

 

Page 71



 
 
Equality Impacts  
 

15. Identify the potential positive and negative impacts on specific groups 
 
The Risk Policy does not have any equality impacts on the below groups.   

 

 Positive Impact Negative Impact & 
Mitigating Actions 

Neutral Impact 

Older or younger people   x 

People with caring Responsibilities   x 

People with a disability   x 

Women or men   x 

People who are black or from a minority ethnic background 
(BME) (Please note Gypsies / Roma are within this community) 

  x 

Religion or belief (including lack of belief)   x 

People who are lesbian, gay or bisexual   x 

People who
[...]
.................. 4 

The Management Of Our Risks and Registers ............................................................................ 4 

Risk Scoring ................................................................................................................................... 5 

Risk Tolerance Thresholds ........................................................................................................... 6 

Role and Responsibilities ............................................................................................................. 6 

 

Version control 

Date Details Updated by 

29th November 2022 Draft Policy SLT Eve Bates 

6th February 2023 Policy Adopted Eve Bates 

31st December 2023 Full Policy Refresh (Due) Eve Bates 

 

 
 

Risk Policy 

6th February 2023 (Internal Use Only) 

Page 73

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



Review and Adoption 

This Risk Management Policy should be reviewed annually to ensure that it still meets the 

authority's requirements, and the risk processes are proportionate to the organisation's need.  The 

policy will be reviewed by the Senior Performance and Risk Officer in conjunction with the 

authority's Section 151 Officer.  When significant changes are made to the policy, these must be 

ratified by the Senior Leadership Team and Audit Committee.  The policy was adopted by Audit 

Committee on 6th February 2023. 

The policy will be shared with managers and officers as part of our risk training.  The most up-to-

date version will always be available on the intranet along with other supporting documentation. 

Introduction 

Torbay Council recognises that there are risks in everything we do and that we have a duty to 

manage these risks in a balanced, structured and cost-effective way.  The aim of this policy is to 

communicate why risk management is important.  Its approval demonstrates the council’s intention 

and commitment that the policy: 

▪ Is fully supported by Members, the Chief Execut
[...]
a risk demonstrates that it 

is falling or remains stable.  This would result in a new inherent risk score being set and updates 

required less frequently in line with our framework timelines. 

Role and Responsibilities 

Senior Leadership Team - Chief Executive, Directors & Divisional Directors 

▪ The Chief Executive and Senior Leadership Team are responsible for the authority's risks and 

risk management processes.  Collectively they will review and challenge the risks on the 

strategic and corporate risk registers: identifying new emerging risks, mitigations and latest 

updates (including mitigated scores and comments). 

 

Cabinet And Audit Committee - Elected Members  

▪ The Cabinet members and members of Audit Committee are to ensure the council has risk 

management processes in place and these are carried out proportionately and effectively.   

They will review and challenge the information supplied on the risk reports. 

 

Senior Performance and Risk Officer 

▪ The Senior Performance and Risk Officer is responsible for the development and 

implementation of the council's risk processes across the organisation.  Embedding a healthy 

culture of risk management with officers and elected members, supporting the challenge 

process with advice and training.    

 

Directors & Divisional Directors 

▪ Directors and Divisional Directors are to ensure risks (and the details for each) are discussed 

regularly with their managers and recorded in accordance with our risk policy and framework.  

They should assess the latest scores and notes given to risks ensuring they are accurately 
Page 78



reflecting the current situation.  They are to ensure all risk information is kept up to date on the 

council's SPAR.net system, as well as, on any separate project and contract risk registers.  It is 

their decision if a risk should be escalated on a corporate or strategic register. 

 

Heads of Service & Service Managers 

▪ Managers are responsible for i
[...]
e contract manager in conjunction with the relevant specialist within the 

Procurement, Contract Management and Commissioning Team. 

Page 79


	Agenda
	4 Quarter 3 Performance Report
	Complaint performance report Q3 Jan 2023 v3

	5 Quarter 3 Risk Report
	6 Risk Management Policy
	Risk Policy - 6th February 2023




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

6 February 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brooks, Douglas-Dunbar, Johns, Kennedy (Vice-Chair) and O'Dwyer 

 

 
35. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Hill. 
 

36. Quarter 3 Performance Report  
 
Prior to Members considering the submitted Quarter 3 Performance and Risk Reports, 
a statement was read out which was agreed unanimously, as set out in the 
recommendation below. 
 
Members were advised that the Quarter 3 Performance Report contained the 
summaries of progress, updates on projects and performance of key indicators used 
to deliver and track the priorities within the Community and Corporate Plan.  
  
At the meeting Members were joined by the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency and Director of Strategic Projects and held a debate which 
focused on the indicators within their service areas. 
 
Members raised questions in relation to: 
 

 Perceived slow progress and little improvement of the Development 
Management Services, concerns over large backlogs and slow decision 
making, despite the additional resources that had been deployed as part of the 
PID.  Members asked when would Development Management be fixed and the 
performance in line with other Council’s; 

 When would a replacement for the Head of Development Control be sought 
and the reason for the delay in recruiting to the post; 

 The lack of detail in the narrative regarding ‘Working with Registered providers 
on Social and Affordable homes’; 

 Stalled sites and the reasons for sites not being developed.  The Divisional 
Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency agreed to write to the 
developers of the stalled sites seeking the reason for not developing the sites; 

 The ‘Tackling Climate Change’ risk score which had been identified as 
significant risk but there still appearing to be a lack of progress towards the 
climate change targets; 



Audit Committee   Monday, 6 February 2023 
 

 

 The lack of implementation and improvement in cycling and walking routes and 
slow installation of Electric Vehicle Charging points; 

 The timescales for the implementation of the Preston and Paignton Community 
Sea Defences; 

 The risk of having a lack of regeneration and development as a whole and what 
mitigations were in place to avoid further delays to the major capital projects we 
are already committed to.. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive provide a formal response, for 
consideration by the Audit Committee on 22 March 2023, to the following statement: 
 
‘This Committee has been very ably challenging officers time and again on 
weaknesses within their areas.  Those challenges have apparently fallen on deaf ears 
as the same issues keep coming up in reports despite a number of assurances and 
action plans. 
 
As a Committee we need to understand, and have evidence of, how our Chief 
Executive and Leader of the Council are holding our officers and portfolio holders to 
account for failing processes.  As elected Members accountable to our taxpayers we 
seek to understand and have evidence of how our Leadership Group is tackling the 
current culture of weakness when it comes to driving improvements across the 
Council.’ 
 

37. Quarter 3 Risk Report  
 
This item was considered alongside the Quarter 3 Performance Report, see the 
minute above. 
 

38. Risk Management Policy  
 
The Audit Committee considered the submitted report on Torbay Council’s Risk 
Management Policy.  The Senior Performance and Risk Officer informed Members 
that the policy had been developed in conjunction with the Devon Audit Partnership 
Manager and sets out the Council’s commitment and how it intends to manage risk 
around it’s business activities.  The policy includes the legislative requirements, 
priorities for the council, an explanation of the Council’s registers, how the Council 
scores its risks, the Council’s current tolerance thresholds and details on officers’ 
roles and responsibilities. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Audit Committee recommends to Cabinet: 
 
the immediate adoption and implementation of the Council’s new Risk Policy as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report. 
 

Chairman/woman 


